

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

CIVIL ACTION No. 25-CV-101

---

ELINOR DASHWOOD, Individually  
and on Behalf of the Estate of  
Marianne Dashwood and a Class of Others Similarly Situated,  
Appellant,

v.

ABC PHARMACY, et al.,  
Appellees.

---

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of  
Tennessee, Granted \_\_\_\_\_

---

Team 3  
Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Arguments.....	5
Arguments.....	7
I. The District Court Misapplied ERISA Preemption Principles by Treating a State-Law Wrongful Death Claim as a Benefits Dispute.....	7
A. <i>ERISA Does Not Preempt State-Law Claims Based on Independent Legal Duties Governing Patient Safety and Pharmaceutical Conduct.</i> .....	7
B. <i>The Wrongful Death Claim Does Not Interfere with Uniform Plan Administration and Falls Outside ERISA’s Intended Scope.....</i>	13
II. <i>The District Court Improperly Dismissed Count II at the Pleading Stage by Concluding That No Equitable Relief Was Available Under ERISA § 502(a)(3).....</i>	17
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	9
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	19, 21
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	10, 15
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	10
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Management Association</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020)....	15
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	19

### Circuit Court Cases

<i>Aldridge v. Regions Bank</i> , 144 F.4th 828 (6th Cir. 2025).....	19, 21
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Dishman v. UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 269 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2001)....	10
<i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	21
-------------------------------	----

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	1

29 U.S.C § 1132.....	passim
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-5-106.....	3
